## IN AND BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ex rel. STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS,	)
Plaintiff,	)
-vs-	{
JOHN FREIDENBERGER, M.D.,	}
Defendant.	)

## ORDER

NOW on this 26th day of April, 1980, comes on for hearing the above captioned matter. The Defendant, JOHN FREIDENBERGER, M.D., appeared in person; the plaintiff was represented by its counsel, Kay Karen Kennedy. After consideration of all testimony and evidence presented, the State Board of Medical Examiners found JOHN FREIDENBERGER, M.D., guilty of unprofessional conduct, to wit: violation of the Oklahoma Medical Practice Act, 59 O.S. 1979 Supp. Sections 5, 12, 13 and 16, and Rule 29(d) of the Rules and Regulations of the State Board of Medical Examiners, all as set forth in the Complaint.

THEREFORE, IT IS THE ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS that:

- The Medical License of JOHN FREIDENBERGER, M.D., License No. 9270, be placed on probation for a period of five years.
- 2. During said probation Dr. Freidenberger may not prescribe, administer or dispense Schedule II drugs, except Dr. Freidenberger may administer and dispense Schedule II drugs to Emergency Room patients; no prescription for Schedule II drugs may be issued to out-patients.
- 3. Dr. Freidenberger must keep duplicate, serially numbered prescriptions for all Schedule III, IV and V drugs issued.
- 4. Dr. Freidenberger must submit urine and blood specimens upon request to any Inspector from the State Board of Medical Examiners.
- 5. Dr. Freidenberger is prohibited from prescribing, administering or dispensing any medication for his personal use and is to refrain from the use of any medication or drug (legend drug or controlled drug) unless the same is ordered by another physician.
- 6. Dr. Freidenberger is required to consult with Dr. Twilah Fox and to authorize Dr. Fox to submit medical reports to the Board when so requested.

ORDER: JOHN FREIDENBERGER, M.D.

7. Dr. Freidenberger is to make personal appearances before the State Board of Medical Examiners when requested to do so.

8. Dr. Freidenberger is to refrain from further violation of the Oklahoma Medical Practice Act; any violation of the Act or of the probationary terms as hereinbefore outlined will result in a Citation being issued for the purpose of revoking the medical license.

H.B.TATE, M.D., SECRETARY

STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS